
DELEGATED REPORT

PLANNING APP No: 18/00484/FUL

Date Application Valid: 29th March 2018
KPI Deadline: 29.05.18. P.A. until 18.06.18. KPI Target Met? Yes

Proposal Demolition of Existing Outbuildings and Erection of 3 Detached Residential Dwellinghouses

Address Parkhaven Lodge Case Officer:
Woodhall Cottage Road Mr Paul Williams
Calderbank
Airdrie
North Lanarkshire
ML6 8RS

Local Plan Policies North Lanarkshire Local Plan

Policy NBE 3A (Assessing Development in the Green Belt)
Policies DSP 1−4

SPG 07 Assessing Development in the Green Belt
Planning History

• 93/05305/COU − USE OF VACANT OUTBUILDINGS AS RIDING STABLES WITH ANCILLARY
STORES/WORKSHOP, ERECTION OF DWELLINGHOUSE & DOMESTIC GARAGE
Permission Granted 27.05.1997

• 09/011 06/FUL Removal of Planning Condition Restricting Occupation of Dwelling − permission
Granted 10.12.2009

• 11/01431/FUL Erection of 2 Dwellinghouses − Permission Refused by Planning Committee 26'
July 2012

Site Visit Date(s) 16.05.18.
Weekly List Date 5th April 2018 Weekly List Expiry Date
Neighbour n/a Neighbour Notification

n /aNotification Sent Expiry DateAdvert

Date 11th April 2018 Advert Expiry Date 15t May 2018

Detailed Considerations COMMENTS

Siting To the west of Parkhaven Lodge, Calderbank. The site lies to the north and west
of an M8 interchange with open countryside to the west and north. The proposed
development site is within the western part of the curtilage of Parkhaven Lodge.

Design and Materials The proposed site area is approx. 2500 square metres with each proposed plot
taking up approximately 655 square metres. The proposed dwellings are one
and a half storeys with dual−pitched roofs and two front dormers. A large double
garage is proposed in the south east corner of each rear garden.

Daylight/Sunlight The proposed dwellings given their size and spacing from each other will have
no impact in terms of daylight/sunlight.

Boundary Treatment Existing Boundary fencing − new boundary treatments could be required by
planning conditions

Privacy No issue

Adjacent Levels All relatively flat and level.

Landscaping (including garden Adequate
ground)

Access, Parking & Turning Via existing access onto shared private access parallel to existing access.

Site Constraints Coal High Risk Area

Consultation Responses Coal Authority concur with the findings of the Coal Mining Risk Assessment.
NLC Greenspace concur with findings of the Bat Survey.
NLC Protective Services request an upfront Noise Impact Assessment in terms
of motorway noise.

Representations None

Any Other Material No.
Considerations



Report

The application site lies within an area of relatively open countryside at Parkhaven Lodge, to the south of
Calderbank. The site is square shaped and is located within the curtilage of the dwelling at Parkhaven Lodge
which is the last house on this row of three houses located on a private access track west of Woodhall Mill
Road. The site consists of hardstanding and currently contains several outbuildings associated with the
dwelling which had been used previously for a stables business which is no longer in operation. The site is
bounded by agricultural land to the north and west, the M8 motorway to the south with the row of houses to
the east.The Planning permission is sought for three detached dweilinghouses taking access from the existing
private road serving the existing row of houses off Woodhall Mill Road. Each house would have a footprint
of approximately 87 square metres and would be of a square plan and approximately 7.3 metres in height
with dormer windows to the front elevation. The dwellings proposed would have their own associated garden
ground, driveways and a detached double garage in the rear garden area. The garages would be 5.5 metres
in height from the apex of the pitched roof and would have a footprint of approx. 50 square metres.

The applicant has submitted supporting statement which outlines the historical background of the application
site which was once part of the Woodhall Estate which contained a Georgian Mansion house, Formal
gardens and associated estate gardens. The estate gradually fell into disrepair as a result of nearby coal
mining and fire stone extraction which eventually led to the demolition of the mansion house. Additionally,
the old Glasgow−Edinburgh turnpike (A8) was upgraded to dual−carriageway which effectively detached the
site and old mansion from the southern half of the estate lands. These estate lands have subsequently been
developed for industrial and business uses and the A8 has been upgraded to motorway with associated slip
roads/service roads and interchanges. The applicant also argues that the outbuildings which they propose
to demolish are redundant for the above reasons as they were most recently used as stables and general
storage for the associated land which no longer exists. The applicant also argues that the redundant
buildings are of no architectural merit and the site would benefit from them being replaced by the proposed
three dwellings. The applicant argues, for the above reasons that the application site, which is self−contained,
in the context of the above should be seen as a justifiable exception to Green Belt policy.

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 requires that planning decisions must be
made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

Development Plan − North Lanarkshire Local Plan (NLLP): Residential development in the Green Belt is
covered by Policy NBE 3A (Assessing Development in the Green Belt). This policy seeks to protect the
character of the Green Belt and promote acceptable development within the green belt by presuming against
new residential development unless shown to be necessary for agriculture, forestryor other uses appropriate
only to a rural area. The NLLP also requires proposed developments to be assessed against policies DSP
1 (Amount of Development), DSP 2 (Location of Development), DSP 3 (Impact of Development) and DSP 4
(Quality of Development). Due to the limited nature of the development the proposal raises no issues with
regards to Policies DSP 1, DSP2, and DSP3.

In terms of Policy NBE 3A a new residential dwellings are required to satisfy assessment criteria, including
the requirement to be in conjunction with an acceptable green belt use. Such acceptable uses include a
dwelling proven to be necessary for a person employed full time in agriculture and forestry or other
appropriate rural business that has proven the need for a person to reside full time in close proximity. Having
assessed the submitted scheme it is considered that the proposals fail to satisfy these requirements or to
make a case that any of the proposed dwellings are necessary at this location in this regard. Scottish
Planning Policy (SPP) sets out that development not consistent with green belt policy can be justified if it
can be demonstrated that the development is a national priority or meets an established need if no other
suitable site is available. SPG 07 echoes this position in looking for new residential developments
unconnected with a green belt use to demonstrate special circumstances.

The applicant's justification for the proposed development indicates the land to be a self−contained and has
lost its original purpose as part of a larger country estate and house which has been swallowed up by other
historical uses of the land which have changed the context of the application site. Furthermore, the access
to the site has been improved by way of the realigned new road from Calderbank to the M8.

Notwithstanding the applicant's submission and the historical background and context of the site, it is
considered that the proposed development does not satisfy the assessment criteria for Policy NBE 3A, SPG
07 and National Planning Policy and SPG 07. It is therefore considered that the proposed development
would set an undesirable precedent for other similar developments in the green belt and fails to accord with
policy NBE 3A, Supplementary Planning Guidance 07 (Development in the Green Belt) and National
Planning Policy. The site is not overly prominent and it is not considered that the removal of redundant
buildings is sufficient justification to allow the development to proceed (these could be cleared away without
any need for planning permission). Furthermore, the addition of 3 unjustified dwellings at this location is
considered to undermine the purpose and intentions of the Green Belt policy.



Policy DSP 4 − sets out that development will only be permitted where high standards of site planning and
sustainable design are achieved. This policy sets out criteria and requirements in this respect which include;
character and setting, site appraisal and evaluation of design options and safe access for cars. It is
considered that the proposed dwellings are acceptable in terms of design, scale, landscape impact and
access and therefore comply with policy DSP4. This in itself does not justify the development which remains
contrary to the principal Green Belt Policy. In terms of Protective Services recommending a Noise Impact
Assessment, it is considered that the proposed houses would not be significantly closer to the motorway
than existing dwellings. The distance from the proposed dwellings to the M8 motorway would be
approximately 250 metres. This is therefore not considered to be a major determining issue.

Taking the above assessment into account, it is considered that this development fails to accord with the
provisions of policies NBE 3A, SPG 07 of the North Lanarkshire Local Plan as well as National Planning
Policy. Following detailed consideration of the proposals, it is considered that the justification submitted by
the applicant is not sufficient to warrant approval of the application contrary to policy and that no special
case has been sufficiently made for the development given that it is not associated or necessary for
agriculture, forestry or other uses appropriate only to a rural area. Therefore, for the reasons detailed in the
planning assessment above, it is recommended that planning permission be refused for the reasons outlined
above.

Date 18th June 2018

Reasoned Justification

The proposed development is considered contrary to the Green Belt policy of the North Lanarkshire Local
Plan as the application has failed to justify the proposals in terms with it being associated with an acceptable
green belt use or special circumstances that warrant approval of the application in this instance.

Recommendation: Refuse for the FollowingReasons:−The

proposed development is considered contrary to policy NBE 3A Green Belt of the North Lanarkshire
Local Plan, NLC Supplementary Planning Guidance SPG 07− Green Belt and Scottish Planning Policy
(SPP) as the proposed dwellings is not required for any appropriate rural use and the applicant has not
demonstrated any special circumstances that require the construction of dwellings at this green belt
location. The proposed dwellings are not connected with agriculture or forestry and the applicant has failed
to demonstrate an overriding specific locational need. The proposed development if approved would
therefore set an undesirable precedent for other similar proposals contrary to the development plan.


